Environmental Surcharge (5,909,710)   (5,909,710)

Other Revenues - 110,351

Year End Customers 251,962 251,962

(3,800,936)   (3,690,585)

Operating Expenses

Fuel Adjustment Clause 1,183,126   1,183,126

Environmental Surcharge (6,012,832)   (6,012,832)

Year End Customers 202,500 202,500

Interest Expense 832,896 832,896

Depreciation Normalization 461,018 461,018

Right of Way 3,279,658   3,279,658

FEMA Credit (66,196) (66,196)

Donations, Promo Ads & Dues (207,551) (207,551)

Directors Expenses (23,480) (107,480)

Wages & Salaries 584,275 584,275

401k Contributions 183,538 183,538

Health Care Costs (32,758) (17,143)

Rate Case Costs 53,333 (35,078)

SBA/PPP Loan (546,054) (546,054)

Awards - (10,915)

Legal Expense - (21,948)

Meter Testing Expense - (89,613)

Non-recurring Cost - (24,600)

(108,527) (412,400)

Operating Margins Impact (3,692,409)   (3,278,185)

Generation and Transmission Capital Credits (462,219) (462,219)

Net Margins Impact (4,154,628)   (3,740,404)

Appendix A
Page 2 of 2 Case No. 2023-00147

Actual Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Final Rates

Description Actual Test Yr Adjustment Adjusted TY Increase Adjusted TY

Operating Revenues

Total Sales of Electric Energy 48,719,895   (2,507,800)   46,212,095 6,167,450   52,379,545

Other Electric Revenue 615,847   110,351   726,198 726,198

Total Operating Revenue 49,335,742   (2,397,449)   46,938,293 6,167,450   53,105,744

Operating Expenses:

Purchased Power 38,800,021   (3,334,070)   35,465,951 35,465,951

Distribution Operations 2,266,760   (187,899)   2,078,861 2,078,861

Distribution Maintenance 2,646,181   3,076,826   5,723,007 5,723,007

Customer Accounts 1,288,345   (95,553)   1,192,792 1,192,792

Customer Service 139,610   (19,575)   120,034 120,034

Sales Expense - -

A&G 1,683,907   214,312   1,898,220 1,898,220

Total O&M Expense 46,824,824   (345,959)   46,478,865 - 46,478,865

Depreciation 3,259,870   461,018   3,720,888 3,720,888

Taxes - Other 47,601 - 47,601 9,208 56,809

Interest on LTD 642,670   832,896   1,475,565 1,475,565

Interest - Other 27,057 - 27,057 27,057

Other Deductions - -

Total Cost of Electric Service 50,802,022   947,955   51,749,976 9,208 51,759,184

Utility Operating Margins (1,466,279)   (3,345,404)   (4,811,683) 6,158,242   1,346,559

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 31,811 - 31,811 31,811

Income(Loss) from Equity Investments - -

Non-Operating Margins - Other 842,193   (882,874)   (40,681) (40,681)

G&T Capital Credits 462,219   (462,219)   - -

Other Capital Credits 131,606   - 131,606 131,606

Net Margins 1,550 (4,690,496)   (4,688,947) 6,158,242   1,469,296

Cash Receipts from Lenders 35,536 35,536 35,536

OTIER (1.23) (2.24) 1.94

TIER 1.00 (2.18) 2.00

TIER excluding GTCC 0.28 (2.18) 2.00

Target TIER 2.00 2.00 2.00

Margins at Target TIER 642,670   1,475,565 1,475,565

Revenue Requirement at Target TIER 51,444,691   53,225,541 53,234,749

Revenue Deficiency at Target TIER 641,120   6,164,512 6,269.74

Variance from Target TIER (4.18) (0.00)

Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85

Margins at Target OTIER 1,978,562   1,341,431 1,341,431

Revenue Requirement at Target OTIER 52,780,584   53,091,407 53,100,615